

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**DAVID T. SILVA, GERROD T. SMITH, and
JONATHAN K. SMITH, Members of the
Shinnecock Indian Nation,**

Plaintiff,

CV18-3648 (SJF)(SIL)

-against-

**BRIAN FARRISH, JAMIE GREENWOOD,
EVAN LACZI, BASIL SEGGOS, NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, and
SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS JAMIE GREENWOOD AND SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 12(b)(6)**

**Dated: Hauppauge, New York
July 20, 2018**

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

**DENNIS M. BROWN
SUFFOLK COUNTY ATTORNEY
Attorney for Defendants
H. Lee Dennison Building
100 Veterans Memorial Highway
P.O. Box 6100
Hauppauge, New York 11788**

**BRIAN C. MITCHELL
Assistant County Attorney**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

POINT I

ALL CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT GREENWOOD MUST BE DISMISSED
AS SHE IS ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL
IMMUNITY 2

POINT II

THE CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT GREENWOOD IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY MUST BE DISMISSED BASED
UPON SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 6

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELEIF MUST
BE DENIED FOR FAILING TO ALLEGE REAL OR IMMEDIATE HARM 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Baez v. Hennessy,
853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir.1988)..... 8, 9, 10

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons,
509 U.S. 259, 113 S. Ct. 2606 (1993) 5, 6, 7

Burns v. Reed,
500 U.S. 478 (1991) 7

Coleman v. City of New York, 08-CV-5276 DLI LB,
2009 WL 909742 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2009)..... 6

Cox v. County of Suffolk,
780 F.Supp. 103 (E.D.N.Y.1991)..... 8

Crews v. County of Nassau,
No. 06 CV-2610 (JFB)(WDW), 2007 WL 4591325 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2007) 7

Doe v. Green,
593 F. Supp. 2d 523 (W.D.N.Y. 2009) 9

Dory v. Ryan,
25 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 6

Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrods Ltd.,
237 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 13, 14

Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrods Ltd.,
346 F.3d 357 (2nd Cir. 2003)..... 13

Flores v. Levy, 07-CV-3753 JFB WDW,
2008 WL 4394681 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2008)..... 5

Gonzalez v. City of New York,
1999 WL 549016 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 1999) 12

Hill v. City of New York,
45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir 1995)..... 5

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409, 96 S. Ct. 984 (1976) 5, 6

Jackson v. Cnty. of Nassau, 07-CV-0245 JFB AKT,
2009 WL 393640, (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009)..... 6, 8

Jackson v. Cty. of Nassau, No. 15-CV-7218(SJF)(AKT),
2016 WL 1452394 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 5

Jacobs v. Port Neches Police Dept.,
915 F.Supp. 842 (E.D.Tex.1996) 12

Jones v. City of New York,
988 F.Supp2d 305 (2013)..... 9, 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct 2130 (1992) 15

Martin v. County of Suffolk,
2014 WL 1232906 (E.D.N.Y 2014)..... 9, 11

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941)..... 14

McCray v. City of New York,
 Nos 03 CV-9685, 03 CV-9974, 03 CV-10080, 2007 WL 4352748 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2007) 7

McMillian v. Monroe Cnty.,
 520 U.S. 781, 117 S.Ct. 1734 (1997) 10

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985) 5

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,
 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018 (1978) 4, 11

Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks, Inc.,
 4 F.3d 1095 (2nd Cir. 1993)..... 13

Public Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,
 344 U.S. 237 (1952) 14

Sheikh v. City of New York, Police Dep't,
 2008 WL 5146645 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2008) 12

Shmueli v. City of New York,
 424 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5, 6

Steed v. Delohery, No.,
 96 Civ. 2449, 1998 WL 440861 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 1998) 3, 12

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.,
 473 U.S. 568 (1985) 14

Van de Kamp v. Goldstein,
 555 U.S. 335, 129 S.Ct. 855, 172 L.Ed.2d 706 (2009) 10, 11

Walker v. City of New York,
 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 10, 11

Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York,
 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir 1993)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

Statutes

28 USC § 2201 13

28 USC § 2201 (a) 13, 14

42 U.S.C. §1981 and §1982 3

Article III of the United States Constitution 14

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 17(b) 12

FRCP 8..... 3

FRCP 12(b)(6) 3, 15
